The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated into 

this Resolution by this reference. 

section 2. Approval of Purchase. The Village Council hereby approves the 

purchase of a closed-captioning Encoder for the Village at a cost not to exceed Forty Seven 

Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Five and no/100 Dollars ($47,435.00) as set forth in the proposal 

attached as Exhibit "A." 

section 3, Waiver of Purchasing Provisions. In accordance with Sections 2-

328(1) and 2-328(3) of the Village Code, the Village Council hereby approves the waiver of 

competitive bidding to purchase the Encoder from Encore Broadcast Solutions.